

V
SLP(C)No. 12306-12307 OF 2003
ITEM No.21

Court No. 7

SECTION XIIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.12306-12307/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 03/04/2002 in CMA 910/02 and
Order dated 07/02/2003 in RP No. 2816/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF
JUDICATURE OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

A. MADHUSUDHAN & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

A.P.S.R.T.C. & ANR.
(With Appln(s). for c/delay in filing SLP)
(With prayer for interim relief)

Respondent (s)

Date : 23/04/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. S.Sadasiva Reddy, Adv.
Mrs. S. Usha Reddy,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. R.Santhan Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. G.Sateesh, Adv.
Ms. Radha Rani, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

There will be no order as to costs.

Anita

(Jasbir Singh)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file.)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2665-2666 OF 2004
(Arising out of S.L.P. (Civil) Nos. 12306-12307 of 2003)

A.MADHUSUDHAN & ANR.

...

Appellant (s)

Versus

A.P.S.R.T.C. & ANR.

...

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In this matter notice was issued limited to the question of multiplier to be applied. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal had applied a multiplier of "8". The High Court has reduced the multiplier to "5". Considering that the age of the deceased was 55, as per the Schedule-II to the Motor Vehicles Act, the multiplier should have been "8". We, therefore, set aside the Order of the High Court and restore the Order of the Tribunal.

The Appeals stand disposed of accordingly. There will be no order as to costs.

.....J.

(S.N.Variava)

.....J.

(H.K.Sema)

New Delhi,
April 23, 2004.